Chevron

May 5.1993 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
’ 2410 Camino Ramon
San Rarnon, CA 94583
Marketing Department
Ms. Jennifer Eberle Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Repost-dated April 20, 1993, prepared by
our consultant Groundwater Technology, Inc. for the above referenced site. As indicated in the
report, groundwater samples collected from all wells were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), and BTEX. Benzeng was detected only in monitor wells
MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations of 7 ppb and 9 ppb, respectively. A groundwater sample
collected from monitor well MW-3 was also analyzed for purgeable halocarbons (EPA Method
8010). Laboratory reports indicate concentrations of these constituents were below method
detection limits. Depth to ground water was measured at approximately 2.1 feet to 7.1 feet below
grade, and the direction of flom 1o the west.
The ground water extraction system at this site was started on March 11, 1993. Currently the
system is removing ground water containing up to 15,000 ppb TPH-G and 2,900 ppb benzene.
However, flow rates observesd are guite low;- Chevron will continue to monitor the effectiveness of
the system in removing hydrocarbon impacted ground water.

Chevron will continue to monitor and sample al! wells at this site on a quarterly basis.
If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-8134.

Very truly yours,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

e

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cc Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB - Bay Area
Mr. Kent O’ Brien - Geraghty & Miller
Ms. B.C. Owen
File (9-0019 QM3)




Mr. Frank Fanelli

City of Oakland

Real Estate Department
1330 Broadway, Suite #101
Oakland, CA 94612
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@‘ GROUNDWATER

4057 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520 (415) 671-2387

__| TECHNOLOGY, INC.

FAX: (415) 68539148

April 20, 1993 Project No. 020302500

Mr. Mark Miller

. Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
PO Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

SUBJECT: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Miller: |

Groundwater Technology, Inc. presents the attached quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
data collected on March 22, 1993. Seven of the eight groundwater monitoring wells at this site were
gauged to measure depth to groundwater (DTW) and to check for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Monitcring well MW-5 was not monitored or sampled because of a pumping system
installed in the well. Separafe~ vdrocarbons wers hot detected i the monitoring wells, A
potentiometric surface map (Figure 1) and a summary of groundwater monitoring data (Table 1) are
presented in Attachments 1 and 2, respectively. After the DTW was measured, each monitoring well
was purged and sampled, except well MW-5. The groundwater samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gascline. The sample from
monitoring well MW-3 was analyzed for purgeable halocarbons. Results of the chemical analyses
are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory report and chaln-of-custody record are included in
Attachment 3. Monitoring well purge water was transported by Groundwater Technology, Inc. 1o the

Chevron Terminal in Richmond, California for recycling.

Groundwater Technology, Inc. is pleased to assist Chevron on this project. If you have any
questions or comments, please call our Concord office at (510) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, inc.
Written/Submitted by

S () tibess

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Reviewed /Approved by

Tim Watchers
Project Geologist

Attachment 1 Figure
Attachment 2 Tables
Attachment 3 Laboratory Report

LR2500A3.NM

Da%id R. Kicasattel
Registered Geologist
No. 5136

For;

John 8. Gaines
Vice President, General Mg}
Waest Region .

Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Overseas
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0019

210 Grand Avenue, Qakland, California

MW-1 03/14/89 6.74 0.00 2.89
9.63 06/08/89 7.14 0.00 2,49
09/14/89 7.21 0.00 242
12/08/89 7.29 0.00 234
03/19/90 7.00 0.00 263
07/06/90 713 0.00 2.50
16/03/90 7.53 0.00 210
08/23/%1 7.06 0.00 257
11/22/91 7.47 0.00 2,16
02/26/92 6.69 0.00 2.94
05/22/92 6.96 0.00 2.67
09/29/92 7.19 0.00 2.44
12/23/92 7.03 0.00 260
03/22/93 6.60 0.00 3.03
MW-2 03/14/89 6.08 0.00 2.91
8.99 06/08/89 5.22 0.00 3.77
09/14/89 5.95 0.00 3.04
12/08/89 9.25 0.00 0.26
03/19/90 5.92 0.00 3.07
9.01 07/06/90 6.79 0.00 2.22
10/03/90 e - —
08/23/M --- - ---
03/22/93 - - -
11/22/N Well destroyed {11/15/91)
MW.-3 03/14/89 6.02 0.00 2.16
8.19 06/08/89 5.88 0.00 2.30
09/14/89 6.30 0.00 1.88
12/08/89 9.52 0.00 -1.34
03/19/90 6.17 0.00 2.01
8.19 07/06/90 7.52 0.00 0.67
10/03/90 7.31 0.00 0.88
08/23/91 5.65 0.00 2.53
11/22 /91 6.78 0.00 1.41
02/26/92 4.65 0.00 3.54
05/22/92 5.56 0.00 2.63
09/29/92 6.23 0.00 1.96
12/23 /92 5.82 0.00 237
03/22/93 4.92 0.00 3.27
LAZE00AZ.NM Page 1 of 3
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MCNITORING DATA

Chevron Service Station No. 9-0019

210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

LRZE00A3.NM

MW-4 03/14/89 5.52 0.00 2.08
7.60 06/08/89 4.19 0.00 3.41
09/14/89 4.80 0.00 2.80
12/08/89 4.86 0.00 2.74
03/19/90 4.65 0.00 2.95
7.59 07/06/90 6.42 0.00 1.17
10/03/90 6.39 0.00 1.20
08,/23/91 4.42 0.00 3.17
11/22/91 5.38 0.00 2.21
02/26/92 2.65 0.00 4.94
05/22/92 3.96 0.00 3.63
09/29/92 4.68 0.00 2.9
12/23/92 3.63 0.00 3.96
03/22/93 2.90 0.00 4.69
MW-5 03/14/89 6.98 0.00 1.37
835 06/08/89 4.73 0.00 3.62
09/14/89 5.37 0.00 2.98
12/08/89 9.13 0.00 -0.78
03/19/90 5.12 0.00 3.23
07/06,/90 5.81 0.00 2.54
10/03,/90 6.90 0.00 1.45
08/23/91 5.05 0.00 3.30
11/22/91 6.25 0.00 2.10
02/26/92 3.00 0.00 5.35
05/22/92 4.49 0.00 3.86
09/29/92 4.85 0.00 3.50
12/23/92 3.58 0.00 477
03/22/93
MW-6 07/06/90 9.09 0.00 -2.53
6.56 10/03/90 5.78 0.00 0.78
08/23/91 7.49 0.00 .03
11/22/91 7.63 0.00 -1.07
02/26/92 5.55 0.00 1.01
05/22/92 6.94 0.00 -0.38
09/29/92 6.80 0.00 0.24
12/23/92 599 0.00 0.57
03/22/93 7.07 0.00 -0.51
Page 2 of 3
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

Chevron Service Station No. 9-0019

210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

LR2500A3.NM

MW-7 07/06/90 5.85 0.00 -0.86
4.99 10/03/90 6.25 0.00 -1.26
08/23/H 5.50 0.00 -0.51
11/22/91 5.73 0.00 -0.74
02/26/92 4.84 0.00 0.15
05/22/92 4.89 0.00 0.10
09/29/92 5.55 0.00 0.56
12/23/92 4.87 0.00 0.12
03/22/93 4.05 0.00 0.94
MW-8 07/06/90 3.98 0.00 2.79
6.77 10/03/90 4.73 0.00 2.04
08/23/91 4.76 0.00 2.01
11/22/H 5.73 0.00 1.04
02/26/92 4.30 0.00 2.47
05/22/92 3.66 0.00 3.11
09/29/92 - -
12/23/92 2.83 0.00 3.94
03/22/93 4.38 0.00 2.39
MW-g 07/06,/90 4.61 0.00 3.02
7.63 10/03/90 5.14 0.00 249
08/23/91 5.45 0.00 2.18
11/22/91 5.48 0.00 2.15
02/26/92 263 0.00 5.00
05/22/92 4.00 0.00 3.63
09/29/92 470 0.00 2.93
12/23/92 3.76 0.00 3.87
03/22/93 2.1 0.00 5.52
-- = Not applicable, not sampled, hot measured
DTW = Depth to water
SPT =  Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness
WTE = Water-table elevation
Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
Page 3 of 3
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND MONITORING DATA
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, Qakland, California

MW-1 03/14/89 600 <0.2 <02 3.2 1.7 <3,000 1.0 <0.2 <20.0 <0.2
06/08/89 <50 <0.1 <0.5 <04 <0.2 — <0.5 <01 <20.0 <01
09/14/89 <50 <Q.2 <1.0 <0.2 <0.4 - <1.0 0.2 <1.0 0.7
12/08/869 <50 <0.3 0.3 0.3 <0.6 - <0.5 0.5 -— <05
03/19/90 190 048 <0.3 7 3 — 0.5 <0.5 — <05
07/06/90 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <06 — <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
10/03/90 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — <0.5 <03 - <0.5
08/23/91 150 5.0 11 3.5 10 - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
11/22/91 86 7.2 11 29 13 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/22/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
09/20/a92 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
12/23/92 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 .- e - - -
03/22/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - = - ——

MW-2 03/14/89 <100 8.7 74 05 46 <3,000 <1.0 07 <20.0 <0.2
06/09/89 <100 <0.2 <1.0 <0.2 <0.4 - <1.0 <0.2 <200 <0.2
09/14/89 <50 <0.2 <1.0 <0.2 <0.4 - <1.0 0.2 <1.0 <0.2
12/08/89 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 — <05 0.5 — 0.5
03/19/90 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 — <0.5 0.5 — 0.5
07/08/90 <30 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 — <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
10/03/a02 - - - - - — -- — — —
08/23/912 - - e .- — - - - - -—
11/22/91"y - - - - — - -
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND MONITORING DATA
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, OQakland, California

P
MwW-3 03/14/89 <100 2.1 0.8 <0.2 2 <3,000 <1 3 <20 <02
06/09/89 <100 <0.5 <10 <02 <0.4 - <1 3.3 <20 0.2
09/14/89 <50 <0.2 <10 <0.2 <0.4 — <1.0 2.2 <1 <02
12/08/89 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.5 1.3 - <05
03/18/90 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 0.5 1.3 - <0.5
07/08/90 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
10/03/90 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.5 0.83 — 05
08/23/91 220 16 22 55 16 - <0.5 0.6 — <0.5
11/22/91 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 o 0.6 1.0 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/92 <50 45 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 D5
05/22/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 — 0.5
12/23/92 <50 <0.5 0.5 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — <0.5
03/22/93 <50 - 7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
Mw-4 03/14/89 3,000 810 200 30 130 <3,000 <200 <5,0 <20 <5
06/09/89 900 440 13 22 40 - <20.0 <5.0 60 <5
09/14/89 540 220 2 6.1 9.3 - <1.0 23 <1 <0.2
12/08/89 150 18 <0.3 1 <0.6 — <0.5 1.9 <0.5
03/19/90 270 50 <0.3 0.7 <0.6 — <0.5 0.8 <0.5
07/08/90 140 0.7 <03 0.5 <0.6 — <05 0.79 — <0.5
10/03/90 180 <0.3 <03 2 <0.6 — <0.5 0.5 - <05
o8f23/a1 400 8.5 6.8 3.1 7.4 — <05 <0.5 — <0.5
11/22/01 130 3.4 1.3 35 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/92 520 15 27 8.1 8.6 a-n <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/22/92 460 20 28 5 6.9 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/92 160 1.1 1.7 0.8 2.8 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5
12/23/92 10 0.7 0.5 0.9 17 - — -
03/22/93 30 9 3 7 8 - - -
LRZ50CA3.NM ) __ Page2ofs
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND MONITORING DATA
Chevron Service Station No. 8-0019

210 Grand Avenue, OQakland, California

MW-5 03/14/89 20,000 8,600 1,600 270 1,100 <3,000 <100 <20 <20 <20
06/09/89 15,000 =2,800 270 240 540 — <20 28 <20 <5
()] 06/09/89 12,000 5,100 300 240 700 — <200 <50 <20 <50
09/14/89 15,000 >730 >320 >200P 440 — <10 <2 <20 <2
D) 09/14/89 15,000 3,300 450 450 730 - <100 <20 100 <20
m 05714189 16,000 3,100 550 400 §90 <50 <10 <50 <19
12/08/89 20,000 4,600 640 390 1,300 <05 27 - <0.5
03/19/30 25,000 6,500 1,200 450 2,200 — <0.5 10 - 0.7
06/06/00 | 30,000 5,600 890 210 1,400 — <05 05 - <0.5° "
10/03/90 29,000 6,000 790 270 1,500 — <05 <0.5 — <0.5¢
08/23/91 36,000 6,100 1,200 460 2600 <05 3.9 — <0.5°
11/22/91 21,000 8,000 1,500 530 2,600 0.5 3.8 <05 <0.54™
02/e6/92 43,000 14,000 1,600 640 4,700 <0.5 2.0 <05 <0.5
05/22/92 72,000 18,000 8,100 920 10,000 <0.5 6.8 <05 <0.5
09/20/92 54,0600 14,000 1,400 740 8,100 <05 4.4 - <0.5
12/23/92 38,000 8,400 g10 530 5300 — <05 29 — <0.5
- 0822708 - — - — - — — - |
MW-6 07/06/90 210 <0.3 <0.3 3 7 —_ 05 <05 — <05
10/03/90 320 <0.3 0.3 1 <0.6 — <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
08/23/91 320 1.7 <0.5 21 <0.5 0.5 0.5 — <05
11/22/91 190 1.9 2.2 5.4 77 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/02 120 2.0 1.5 3.5 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
05/22{92 160 1.1 0.6 0.9 1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
08/29/a2 65 0.5 1.4 0.5 0.64 <0.5 0.5 <05
12/23/92 140 0.7 0.7 0.9 2.1
03/22/93 B & <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — - - - -
LR2500A3, NAM Page 3 of 5
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND MONITORING DATA
Chevron Service Station Mo. 9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California
MW-7 07/06/50 T <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <06 <1,000 <05 <05 - <0.5
10/03/90 <50 <1.5 <1.5 1.5 <3 -— <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
08/23/91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.9 -— <0.5
11/22/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
02/26/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -— 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05f22/92 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/92 <50 05 05 05 0.6 0.5 05 | - 0.5
12/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -— - - —
03/22/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- - - — -
Mw-8 07/06/90 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1.6 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
10/03/90 <50 <0.3 0.3 <(.3 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
08/23/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 (.5 — <05 <0.5 — <0.5
11/22/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
02/26/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/22/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/29/92 - - — — — -
12/23/92 <50 <05 7.2 0.6 25 — - - —
03/22/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - - -—
MW-9 07/06/90 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
10/03/90 <50 <03 0.3 0.3 <0.6 -— <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
08/23/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
11/22/91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/26/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/22/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5 <Q.5 0.5 <0.5
09/29/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -— <0.5
12/23/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 nen — - e -
03/22/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - — - - —
LA2500A3.NM Page 4 of 5
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND MONITORING DATA
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0019
210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

Trip 12/08/89 <100 <01 <0.2 <01 T <0.2 - <0.5 <Q.1 — <0.1
Blank 06/09/89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 — 0.5 <0.1 <20.0 <0.1
09/14/89 <50 <0.1 <05 <0.1 <0.2 - <0.5 <0.1 <0.5 <01
12/08/89 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.B - 4.4 <0.5 — 1.8
03/18/90 <50 <0.3 0.3 0.3 <0.6 — .5 <0.5 - <0.5
Q7/06/90 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - <05 <0.5 - <0.5
10/03/30 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 — <0.5 <0.5 — <0.5
08/23/91 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 — - — - -—
11/22/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 — <05 g.hii
02/26/92 <50 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -r — — —
05/22/92 <50 0.5 0.5 1.5 <0.5 - - -— - --
09/29/92 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -— -— - -
12/23/32 <90 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - ~- - - —
03/22/93 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -~ - — —
Bailer 08/23/91 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - — - — --
Blank 11/22/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - - <0.5 g.j:k
Q2/26/02 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - - - —
05/22/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - — -
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons a =  Well obstricted during site demolition.
0&G = (il and Grease b =  Saturated column,
1,2-DCA =  1,2Dichloroethane ¢ = 1,2-Dichloropropane was detected at 1.2 ppb.
F113 = Trichlorotriflucroethane (Freon 113) d = 1.2-Dichioropropane and trichloroethanewere detected at 2 ppb and
TCA = 1,1,1-Trichtoroethane 0.74 ppb, respectively.
ppb = Parts per billion e = 1,2-Dichloropropane was detected at 0.9 ppb.
= Not analyzad, not applicable f = Well destroyed November 15, 1991,
D) = Duplcate sample g =  Bromodichloromethanewas detected at 2.4 ppb.
m = Triplicate sample h = Dibromochloromethanewas detected at 2.4 ppb.
i = Bromoform was detecled at 4.8 ppb.
Drata before May 22, 1992, were taken from a report prepared j =  Dibromochloromethanewas detected at 2.2 ppb.
by Sierra Envirohmental Services, dated March 13, 1992. k = Bromoform was detected at 4.8 ppb.
I =  TCEwas detected at 1.0 ppb.
m =  1.2Dichloropropane was detected at 0.8 ppb.
LRZ50043,NM Page 5 of 5
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G I E L Client Number: 020302500
Consultant Project Number:  020302500-061004

Project 10; Chevron, Oakland
ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number; C3-03-0383

WY :20RATORIES. INC.

Northwest Region

4080-C Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{510) 685-7852 .

(800} 544-3422 from inside California Aprll 8: 1993
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

(510) 825.0720 (FAX)

Sandra Lindsey

Groundwater Technoiogy, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 03/22/93.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certif-
icate numbers 194 and 1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and
hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocals.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laborataries, Inc.

Eileen F. Buillen
Labaoratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030383.00C




Client Number: 020302500
Consultant Project Number: 020302500-061004
Project ID:  Chevron, Qakiand

Work Order Number: C3-03-0383

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 05
Client identification T8-LB RBMW? MW7 MW9
Date Sampled 03/22/93 | 03/22/93 | 03/22/93 | 03/22/93
Date Analyzed 03/29/93 | 03/29/93 | 03/29/93 | 03/29/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total - - -- - -
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
BFB surrogate, % recovery 106 105 108 104

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Contral Board LUFT Manual protacols, May 1988 revision.

|GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W (AsORAlORIES. ING

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030383.00C




Client Number: 020302500
Cansultant Project Number:  (20302500-061004
Project ID:  Chevron, Cakland

Work Order Number; C3-03-0383

Table 1(continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 07 09 11 13
Client Identification MW3 Mwe MW1 MW6
Date Sampled 03/22/93 | 03/22/93 | 03/22/93 | 03/22/93
Date Analyzed 03/29/93 | 03/29/93 | 03/29/93 | 03/29/93
- Detection
z Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.5 7 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Toluene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Xylene, total 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BTEX, total - 7 - - -
TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50 <50 71
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
5 BFB surrogate, % recovery 106 103 104 104

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novernber 1986, Modification for TPH as
gasoiine as per California State Water Resources Cantrol Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision.

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030383.00C

|GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP (AsORATORIES. INC




Client Number: 020302500
Consultant Project Number: 020302500-061004
Project ID: Chevron, Qakland

Work Order Number: C3-03-0383

Table 1(continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 15 032993GCE
Client Identification Mw4 METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampled 03/22/93 -
Date Analyzed 03/28/93 | 03/29/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.5 9 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 3 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 7 <0.5
Xylene, total 05 8 <0.5
BTEX, total - 27 -
TPH as Gasoline 50 930 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1
BFB surrogate, % recovery 115 106

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Moditication for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Cantrol Board LUFT Manuai protocals, May 1988 revision,

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030283.00C

{GTEL

EMVIRONMENTAL

WP (Ae0CATORIES, INC




Matrix: Water

Client Number:
Consultant Project Number:

020302500
020302500-061004

Project ID: Chevron, Oakland
Work QOrder Number: €3-03-0383

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Resuits

Duplicate
Sample Spike Recovery,| Recovery, Control
Anaiyte Amount | Units % % RPD, % Limits

Modified EPA 8020:
Benzene C3030383-03] 20.0 ug/L 925 104 11.7 55-129
Toluene £3030383-03] 20.0 ug/L 89.0 104 15.5 72-149
Ethylbenzene C3030383-03] 200 ug/L 875 93.0 6.1 75-138
Xylene, total (C3030383-03| 60.0 ug/L 92.5 99.2 7.0 74 - 147

GTEL Concord, CA
C3030383.00C

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP | .rORATORIES. INC




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No Chaln-of-C!|s’rodx—Recgrd,
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Chevron Focllity Humber
Foollity Addrese A\ Hrand Ave

q-0019

O Yes

ONo Chain—of—Custody—Record.
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Qotlond

0702072500 - Dlp\00H
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{Phone) Wa-R12d
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San Ramon, CA 84583 4057 Port Chicago Hwy, Concord, CA Coliootad by (Name)_@ B9 MASON

FAX (415)842-9591 Addreas Samples by (Name) 57,593
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

(GTEL(a ject ID: 0, .

#4080 Pike Lane, Ste D Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received: Mar 24, 1993
#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Mar 28, 1993
. Attention: Sandra Lindsey Lab Number: 3CB4101 Reported: Apr 2, 1993

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichioromethane. ... vcriene s veseeresvemseenea 050 e N.B.
BrOMOFOMI oo eeeetas srsbeascam e s e aan s s eramsanateasennsens 050 e N.D.
BromOMEtNANE. ... eters i e e rrrae 1.0 et N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride... . eveserereceeee e (o] TR N.D.
CHIOTODENZENE. ...t eeeeeereereeereeremtrestevecrsensserreneassessrarsente 050 e N.D.
ChlIOrOBIRANE. .....coiieiice it cernr st r s e ere e e b 1 11 T N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether ... 1.0 N.D.
[ 11112 1 0) 1 0 TOUTT O OO (08570 T N.D.
ChlOrDMIEINENE. . e ceeeeeeeeeeestees e anesneesseeemebenenes 1.0 - N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.. ... cinennrereesraeas e 0.80 vt e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzen®..........ocovrvirvececeeeene e r et iees 050 et N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene... ... .o (0 1] o O N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........ccovvivevrcecnninnccreercoreeenr e 0850 e eeraeaas N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ..o veeeeveeeveeeeeeeeeee e e 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOBtRANE. .......ccveeeer e err e emr e 0.50 e v N.D,
1,1-Dichloroethena. ..o eveisrr e e 080 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... .ot 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene............. .o 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane... .. 050 i N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... ..o iercrceeeee e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... imencnceiisiminns 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chioride........c.ci e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ........cecveeecievnines e 080 e N.D.
Tatrachloroethena. ... e e 050 e veen e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ... 050 e N.B.
1,1,2-TrHChIOrOethaNe. ..o 0.50 e, N.D,
THChlOrOEtNENE. ....ertrer e ere e s e s s enn s emeeneas 050 s N.B.
TrichlorofluorometRaNG. ...t eaen 0.50 s N.D.
VINYL ChIOFITE. oo 1.0 e e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1k \l V&' -

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager ICB4101.GBG <1>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Radwood City, CA 94083
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W’

4080 Pike Lane, Ste D Matrix:

i Concord, CA 94520 -
| Attention: Sandra Lindsey QC Sample Group 3CB4101 Reported: Apr 2, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

‘ ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloroethene Trichloroethene Chloro-
benzene
Method: EFA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: B.Samra B.Samra B.Sarnra
Conc. Spiked: 25 25 25
Units: Ha/L Ha/t ug/L
LCS Batch#: BLK032893 BLK(032893 BLK032883

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed 3/28/93 3/28/93 3/28/93
Instrument 1.0.#: GCHP-9 GCHP-9 GCHP-9
LCS %
Recovery: 84 96 96
Control Limits: 61-145 71-120 75-130

MS/MSD
Batch #: V3CB4101 V3CB4101 VaCB4101
Date Prepared: - - -
Date Analyzed 3/28/93 3/28/93 3/28/93
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-9 QCHP-9 GCHP-9
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 100 96
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 88 100 96
Relative %
Difterence: 9.5 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Fiease Nate:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
.1\ lL kk R w/_ preparation and analytical methods employed for the samptes, The LGS % recovery data is used for
! validation of sampie batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
Nokowhat D. Herrera and afe not used to accept or reject batch results.

Project Manager 3CB4101.GGG <2>
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4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD 2 70 4 8
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